

No. 24-330

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CID C. FRANKLIN,

PETITIONER

v.

NEW YORK,

RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE STATE OF NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS*

**BRIEF OF ROBERT F. KENNEDY HUMAN RIGHTS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DELIA ADDO-YOBO
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY ENRIQUEZ
ROBERT F. KENNEDY HUMAN
RIGHTS
1300 19th St NW
Suite 750
Washington, D.C. 20036
(240) 813-8887
addo-yobo@rfkhumanrights.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Lower Court’s Decision Threatens the
 Accuracy, Fairness, and Efficiency of the Criminal
 Legal System.3

 a. Fact-intensive, accurate bail reports reduce
 the use of arbitrary pretrial detention.4

 b. Accurate bail determinations save money,
 reduce recidivism, and improve outcomes in the
 criminal legal system.8

 c. The lower court’s decision undercuts the
 reliability and accuracy of bail reports.....10

 II. The Lower Court’s Decision Stifles
 Innovative Specialty Courts and Related
 Programs.12

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>People v. Franklin</i> , 42 N.Y.3d 157, 242 N.E.3d 652 (2024).....	3
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951)	5

Statutes

N.Y. Crim. Proc. § 390.30	13
N.Y. Crim. Proc. § 530.40	10

Other Authorities

Alison Siegler et al., <i>Freedom Denied: How the Culture of Detention Created a Federal Jailing Crisis</i> , Univ. Chi. L. Sch. Fed. Crim. Just. Clinic 1 (Oct. 2022)	7
Bernadette Rabuy, <i>Pretrial Detention Costs \$13.6 Billion Each Year</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (Feb. 17, 2017)	7
Cynthia E. Jones, “Give Us Free”: Addressing Racial Disparities in Bail Determinations, 16 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 919 (2013).....	6, 7
Daniel J. Freed & Patricia M. Wald, <i>Bail in the United States: 1964</i> (U.S. Dep’t of Just. & Vera Found. Inc., 1964)	7
Emily Widra, <i>New Data and Visualizations Spotlight States’ Reliance on Excessive Jailing</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (Apr. 15, 2024)	6, 7

Jeffery C. Mays, <i>105 New York City Inmates Freed in Bail Reform Experiment</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 20, 2018)	2
Nat'l Task Force on Fines, Fees, and Bail Practices, <i>Bail Reform: A Practical Guide Based on Research and Experience</i> (2019),	5, 6
Nicholas Turner & Sam McCann, <i>New Yorkers Have Known Bail Doesn't Work for 60 Years. Why Are We Still Debating It?</i> , Vera Inst. of Just. (May 4, 2023)	10
Robert F. Kennedy, U.S. Att'y Gen., Testimony on Bail Legislation Before the Subcommittees on Constitutional Rights and Improvement in Judicial Machinery of the Senate Judiciary Committee (Aug. 4, 1964)	5, 6, 9, 14
Stanford Network on Addiction Policy, <i>Drug Courts as an Alternative to Incarceration</i> , Stanford University	13
<i>The Problem With Bail & Pretrial Detention</i> , Envision Freedom Fund (Sept. 2022)	9, 10
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	4
